

Supreme Court of New Jersey

No. A-20-22 (086617)

STATE OF NEW JERSEY,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

CALVIN FAIR,

Defendant-Respondent.

CRIMINAL ACTION

ON APPEAL AS OF RIGHT FROM THE
APPELLATE DIVISION, SUPERIOR COURT,
DOCKET NO. A-0913-19

Before: Clarkson Fisher, Jr., P.J.A.D.
Heidi Willis Currier, J.A.D. *and*
Patrick DeAlmeida, J.A.D.

ON APPEAL FROM A JUDGMENT OF
CONVICTION OF THE SUPERIOR COURT, LAW
DIVISION, MONMOUTH COUNTY,
INDICTMENT NO 15-08-1454.

Before: Lisa P. Thornton, A.J.S.C.
Vincent J. Falcetano, Jr., J.S.C. *and*
Dennis R. O'Brien, J.S.C.
and a jury

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF NEW JERSEY

JEANNE LoCICERO (024052000)
ALEXANDER SHALOM (021162004)
American Civil Liberties Union of New
Jersey Foundation
Post Office Box 32159
Newark, New Jersey 07102
973-854-1717
jlocicero@aclu-nj.org
ashalom@aclu-nj.org

Of Counsel and On the Brief.

July 24, 2023.

RONALD K. CHEN (027191983)
Rutgers Constitutional Rights Clinic
Center for Law & Justice
123 Washington St.
Newark, New Jersey 07102
973-353-5378
ronchen@law.rutgers.edu

*Attorney for Amicus Curiae American Civil
Liberties Union of New Jersey*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 1

 I. Because Calvin Fair’s Speech Constituted Political Advocacy and Protest Against the Government, *Counterman*’s Rationale Supports the Constitutional Requirement that He Must Be Shown to Have Acted with Specific Intent to Place the Victim in Fear of Bodily Harm or Death..... 1

 II. This Court, Pursuant to the New Jersey Constitution, Should Establish a Uniform Requirement of Specific Intent to Place the Victim in Fear of Bodily Harm in Criminal Prosecutions against Speech..... 7

 III. The Reasoning of *Counterman* Requires that Courts Engage in Independent Appellate Review of the Factual Determinations of Either Specific Intent or Recklessness..... 14

CONCLUSION 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Brandenburg, v. Ohio, 395 U. S. 444 (1969)..... 3

Chaplinsky v. New Hampshire, 315 U.S. 568 (1942).....

NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware Co., 458 U.S. 886 (1982)..... 3

New York Times v. Sullivan, 376 U. S.

Statutes

N.J.S.A. 2C:12-3(a)..... 2

Constitutional Provisions

N.J. Const. art. I, para. 18 9

N.J. Const. art. I, para. 6 9

N.J. Const. art. VI, § 2, para. 3 8
